TOWN OF ALTON
DELIBERATIVE SESSION
FEBRUARY 8, 2012
PROSPECT MOUNTAIN HIGH SCHOOL

Mark Northridge called the meeting to order at 7200
All in attendance rose to Pledge Allegiance toRlag of the United States of America.

E. Russell Bailey introduced the members represegitie Town of Alton.

Lisa Noyes, Town Clerk

E. Russell Bailey, Town Administrator
James Sessler, Town Attorney

David Hussey, Chairman

R. Loring Carr, Vice Chairman
Stephan McMahon, Selectman

Peter Bolster, Selectman

Cydney Johnson, Selectman

Marc DeCoff introduced the members representingilten Budget Committee

Marc DeCoff, Chairman

Steve Miller, Vice-Chairman
Lawrence Tilly, Member

Barbara Howard, Member

Mary K. Jarvis, Recording Secretary

Virgil MacDonald was absent.
Mark Northridge read the Moderator’s Rules.

David Hussey, Chairman, Board of Selectmen wagdati deliver the State of the Town
message; he welcomed all in attendance. David amoeolthat Alton has one of the lowest tax
rates in the area at $13.07. The Selectmen wiliicoa to make improvements to our
infrastructure and various buildings throughout¢benmunity. He acknowledged Parker
Marine for the maintaining seasonal lighting. Dakighlighted the projects within Town such as
the new addition on the Senior Center, ongoing vedithe Fire Station and the Police Station,
road reconstruction and the Transfer Station. HHe@eledged all involved with appreciation
including the fundraising efforts and volunteefthe Board will strive to keep a balanced budget
and make improvements, to work together to serveawnspeople. Selectman Pat Fuller was
acknowledged for her dedication to the Town withamences expressed to her family on her
unexpected death. The late, Claire Fitzgerald wsasacknowledged as energetic, contributing

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
1



much to our Town. Stephan McMahon now in his fotetim as Selectman was commended for
his service to the Town.

David Hussey encouraged everyone to participateiting involved with the community
whether it is by voting, serving on a board or cattee or attending town meetings.

David Hussey called Scott Simonds, Director Solidsté Center to the microphone. R. Loring
Carr presented a certificate of appreciation to funa job well done.

Marc DeCoff, Chairman of the Budget Committee hdaidget message for the community.
Thanking all involved who managed the default baigigecess very well. He announced that
this is the end of his term on the Budget Committee

WARRANT ARTICLES

You are hereby notified to meet at the Prospectifain High School on Wednesday, the
Eighth (8" day of February in the year Two Thousand and Vevé2012), beginning at seven
(7:00) G clock in the evening, for the purpose of delibergtipon the following Warrant
Articles and the Town elections to approve the w@rarticles by ballot vote which will be held
on March 13, 2012 at the Prospect Mountain HighoStfrom 7:00 am to 7:00 pm:

(Warrant Articles 1 through 13 had no motions or discussion)

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to establish a GapReserve Fund under the
provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purposes of fundiogPolice Vehicle Capital Reserve and to
raise and appropriafehirty Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000.00) to be placed into the Fund.
This sum ($32,000.00) to come from DEA Asset Ftufei funds and no amount to be raised
from taxation. Also to vote to appoint the Seleatras agents to expend from the Police Vehicle
Capital Reserve. [Appropriation recommended bySakectmen (5-0) and the Budget
Committee (5-0) (A majority vote is required)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 14 and David Hussegm®led the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 14. R.ring Carr stated this is for the future purpose
of purchasing police vehicle and that this artislsomewhat self explanatory.
David St. Cyr inquired if any vehicle would be poased this year?

R. Loring Carr responded with the current vehieldsbe evaluated as they age.

David St. Cyr asked if there is currently moneyhia budget to support a vehicle.
R. Loring Carr responded there is money in the butlgmaintain not purchase a vehicle.
Money is in the budget as an estimate that is aaet year for this purpose.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
2



Barbara Howard inquired if it was for a vehicleb® purchased to replace another vehicle or
adding one to the fleet.

R. Loring Carr stated that it would have to be & nehicle per DEA guidelines but they would
take an old vehicle out of service, redefine itgpse to something such as traffic control so it
would add to the fleet but will cut down on mileage

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoomArticle 14 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to establish a GapbReserve Fund under the
provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purposes of Fuals(ine, diesel, heating oil, kerosene and
propane) overage coverage for all town departmeamdso raise and appropriaten Thousand
Dollars ($10,000.00) to be placed into the Fund. Also to vote to appthe Selectmen as agents
to expend from the Fuel overage Fund. [Appropriatecommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and
the Budget Committee (5-0) (A majority vote is rgqd)

Stephan McMahon moved Article 15 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 15 statimag it is hard to predict the cost of fuel. We
are establishing a reserve fund to deal with oesamnd this would be more realistic for
budgeting.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 15 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appratForty Five Thousand
Dollars ($45,000.00) to be placed into the Town Hall Building Improverh&apital Reserve
fund as previously established. [Appropriatiocommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and the
Budget Committee (5-0)] (A majority vote is recpd)

Peter Bolster moved Article 16 and Cydney Johnsoorsded the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 16. Thisicle was established last year to address
some of the issues at Town Hall. Some issues heee &ddressed such as the glass entryway
but there are several others such as heating,sabitig lift (30K), basement storage, walls
insulated, the outer bricks need sealing and tbesfingles are getting near the end of their age.

David St. Cyr inquired if voter approval is neededpend this money because the language is
different than the previous 2 Articles.

Russ Bailey responded that this is an existing @@bBRieserve and when it was initially
established the Selectmen were named last yeaviduch authority so it does not need to be
repeated again.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
3



Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratinrirticle 16 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 17: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraja the sum of wenty Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to be added to the Police Department Building mepment
Capital Reserve Fund as previously establish¢dppropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and the Budget Committee (6-0)m@ority vote is required)

Cydney Johnson moved Article 17 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

Cydney Johnson spoke on behalf of Article 17. Timeent balance is $74,913.00 and will be
exhausted upon completion of this phase. The pero® replenish funds for the future needs
of the Police Department.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideratioArticle 17 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 18: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraja the sum ofeven

Thousand Five Hundred Dallars ($7500.00) for the purpose of revising and updating the
personnel & policy manual. This will be a non-laggsappropriation per RSA 32; 7VI and will
not lapse until completed or by Decembet 3013. [Appropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and by the Budget Committee (5¢B)majority vote is required)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 18 and David Hussegam®led the motion.

David Hussey spoke on behalf of Article 18. Thespanel & policy manual needs to be updated
and revised with an unbiased and fresh look apdtieies.

Jeffrey St. Cyr wanted an explanation of how th&®d.00 would be expended.
David Hussey commented a consultant would be bitangl give an expert opinion.

Jeffrey St. Cyr questioned why go outside, whyhmeote a volunteer committee, | would be
willing to volunteer.

Steve Miller stated the proper way is an outsidenag would be the best and most efficient was
to handle this matter.
Peter Bolster agreed with Steve Miller with thisngea very complicated process.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoomArticle 18 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 19: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum of en Thousand
Dollars ($10,000.00) to be added to the Sidewalk Capital reserve asqurgly established for

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
4



the upgrade and maintenance of existing sidewa[kgpropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and the Budget Committee (5-0)Jm@ority vote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 19 and Stephan McMalemosded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 19. Thiewialks in front of Town Hall were replaced
last year. There is about $15,700.00 in the capt#rve fund and another $4,000.00 in special
funds. The plan is to extend the sidewalks fromiBuman Real Estate to the bank across the
street and then another from Main Street Café to&aAvenue doing them the right way with
granite curbing.

Robert Longabaugh proposed an amendment to inctieigsirticle to $20,000.00 and Steve
Miller seconded.

AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 19: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraie the sum of wenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be added to the Sidewalk Capital reserve asqusly
established for the upgrade and maintenance direxisidewalks. [Appropriation
recommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and the Budgen@ttee (5-0)] (A majority vote is
required)

Amendment passed by a favorable vote.

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratindicle 19 and Stephan McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 20: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appiaje the sum ofForty

Thousand Dollar s ($40,000.00) to be added to the Landfill Closure Capital Resdfund, as
previously established. These funds are being tesddal with the contamination at the landfill
and to meet the state regulatory requirementsppi@priation recommended by the Selectmen
(5-0) and the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A majontte is required)

Stephan McMahon moved Atrticle 20 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 20. Tigsan on going issue; we have just received
word from the State that they are requiring twog@litional wells at an estimated $24,000.00.

David St Cyr inquired where the wells would be kechand what is being done to protect
properties downhill to Trask Side and other redidéareas?

R. Loring Carr stated they would be near the ecgaf the landfill. The plume of the
contamination is going towards the Dahl propertthwio indication of the direction downhill. If
need be, the State will advise us of any plansafd is an indication that the contamination runs
downhill on Route 28A.

David St. Cyr keyed in on what would happen if thies downhill with R. Loring Carr stating
that when the time comes the State and the Enginemuld need to advise.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
5



Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 20 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 21: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraie the sum ofFifteen

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) to be placed in the Benefit Pay Expendable TrusdE-as
previously established. Said funds are recommehgléde Town Auditors to be used to pay for
benefits accrued by Town Employees and redeemed thiey leave employment with the Town
of Alton, in accordance with the Town Personneldol [Appropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and by the Budget Committee (5¢B)majority vote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 21 and Cydney Johnsoorsded the motion.

Russ Bailey spoke on behalf of Article 21. Thiaimsannual article that covers amounts when an
employee retires which is within the personnel@pliThere is $15,000.00 in the fund now with
one known employee retiring.

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratiorArticle 21 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 22: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraf#ithe sum of hirty Five
Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to be added to the Building and Site Improvemeait@l
Reserve for the Transfer Station which also incduthe EPA storm water management
implementation requirements. [Appropriation recomaed by the Selectmen (5-0) and by the
Budget Committee (5-0)] (A majority vote is recd)

Cydney Johnson moved Article 22 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

Cydney Johnson spoke on behalf of Article 22. TokdSNaste Center 5 year plan for
expanding the metal and construction drop off aresldition a request for a roof to be installed
over this area. The roof would put us in compliawdé Federal Storm Water Regulation. The
current balance in this account is $18,129.00.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideratioArticle 22 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 23: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum of welve
Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) to be added to the Recreation/Grounds Maintenaapédl
Reserve Fund, as previously established. The parpbthis Capital Reserve Fund is to fund
maintenance equipment for the grounds, sidewalkidibgs and parks. [Appropriation
recommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and by the Bu@lgamittee (5-0)] (A majority vote is
required)

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
6



R. Loring Carr moved Article 23 and David Hussegm®led the motion.

Cydney Johnson spoke on behalf of Article 23. Thi® purchase a zero turn mower at an
approximate cost of $9,000.00 with a bag attachnmetfite amount of $1,800.00 for a total cost
of $10,800.00. The current balance in this accau#ii5,659.00.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoomArticle 23 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 24: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprata the sum of en Thousand
Dollars ($10,000.00) for the purpose of improving the Alton Bay Restrsoto meet current

ADA accessibility standards and by siding the egtefAppropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and by the Budget Committee (5(B)majority vote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 24 and Stephan McMalemosded the motion.

David Hussey spoke on behalf of Article 24. Thiscée is self explanatory and needed to meet
the ADA accessibility standards and the sidingeedorating and needs to be replaced.

Bob Longabaugh questioned which restrooms thisfaragither East Side or West Side or both.
David Hussey replied “both”.

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratindicle 24 and Stephan McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 25: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprafgithe sum of wenty
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be added to the Milfoil Capital Reserve fujdppropriation
recommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and by the Bu@lgamittee (5-0)] (Majority vote is
required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 25 and Stephan McMatemonded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 25. AsKezhy Milfoil Committee members were
present; no response. Commended the efforts ahili@l removal as it is an ongoing issue, as
long as there are boats using the lake this wilifbéssue. The quality of the water from the lake
is very important to the Board. This money willibatched by the state; $7.50 of each
registration goes towards into the Milfoil fund aginted to the towns.

David St. Cyr stated that he knew the amount ohtbeey in the fund was $17,000.00 during
last year and $17,380.00 was spent, what was pleat $or?

Peter Bolster stated that it went to towards tloegss of hiring a company to suction the Milfoll
and add herbicides to bring the Milfoil to the sue.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
7



David St. Cyr commented that in Maine someone &aah boat launch to inspect each and
every boat that goes into a lake and we need te thay inspection done here.

Peter Bolster referred to the Lakes AssociatiomGaad that Pam Martin was at the launch last
year. Simply we cannot afford to have someone thktbe time.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 25 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 26: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprafaithe sum of hirty

Thousand Dollar s ($30,000.00) to be added to the Senior Center Pearson RoaiteCRpserve
Fund. [Appropriation recommended by the Selectnsed)(@nd by the Budget Committee (5-0)]
(Majority vote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 26 and Cydney Johngaorsded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 26. Heamted that Friday at 10:00 AM everyone is
invited to the dedication of Phase | which is coetgdl. To date $55,000.00 has been raised by
private contributions from the community and a temchous amount of volunteer work the
project is now complete. $52,000.00 is town mordipcated and established in the past. There
is $5,000.00 left for Phase Il and the need wilahether $50,000.00 for Phase Il for a 36x36
addition. A lot of credit is due to Amy Braun, Diter.

Bob Longabaugh commented on being very anxious @ring the polls to the center upon its
completion with Peter Bolster stating that this Wdoave to be discussed.

Peter Bolster mentioned that over 200 people hawgedorward to make the center happen with
their volunteerism and contributions.

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratiorArticle 26 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 27: Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an éipgraudget, not including
appropriations by special warrant articles and roéippropriations voted separately, the amounts
set forth on the budget posted with the warrarasoamended by vote of the first session, for the
purposes set forth therein, totaliix Million One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Eight

Hundred Ten Dollars ($6,169,810.00). Should this article be defeated, the defauttget shall

be Six Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Six Hoed Dollars ($6,215,600.00), which is
the same as last year, with certain adjustmentsnextiby previous action of the Town of Alton
or by law; or the governing body may hold one spletieeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13,
X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised opegabudget only. [Appropriation

recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0) andy@udommittee (6-0).

This article does not include special or individagicles addressed. (A majority vote is
required)

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
8



Cydney Johnson moved Article 27 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 27. Thel&&tmen support the Budget Committees
recommendation.

Marc DeCoff stated that the committee went throtighbudget line by line. The budget is .3%
over last years budget which is $19,050.00 withRbkce Department getting hit the hardest.

David St. Cyr questioned line 4153 (Legal Expenses)ting to know what is costing the town
$136,000.00 in legal fees.

R. Loring Carr responded with “personnel issueshae to address”.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideraiioArticle 27 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 28: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum oOne Hundred
Thirty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Eight Dollars ($134,748.00) and to authorize
the withdrawal of the $134,748.00 from the Ambua@peration Fund as previously
established under RSA 31: 95c for the purposemdifig the ambulance personnel wages,
ambulance supplies & equipment, training, and veHigel/maintenance. This appropriation is
covered by the revenue from the ambulance insunaagaents and there will be no funds
raised from general taxation. [Appropriation necoended by the Selectmen (5-0) and by the
Budget Committee (4-0-1)] (A majority vote is repd)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 28 and David Hussegaaled the motion.

David Hussey spoke on behalf of Article 28. Thia iself explanatory appropriation; covered by
revenue from the ambulance insurance paymentsnweitie coming from general taxation.

Marc Northridge corrected his reading of the rec@ndation of the Budget Committee on this
appropriation.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratiomArticle 28 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 29: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprata the sum of hirty Six
Thousand Dollars ($36,000.00) for the purpose of purchasing and equipping a aeused
command/utility vehicle for the Fire Departmentidsum ($36,000.00) to come from fund
balance (surplus) and no amount to be raised femtaxation. This will be a non-lapsing
appropriation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapseiliodbmpleted or by December 32012.
[Appropriation recommended by the Selectmen (5A@) lay the Budget Committee (4-0-1)] (A
majority vote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 29 and Stephan McMalemosded the motion.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
9



Stephan McMahon spoke on behalf of Article 29. Tdapartment currently does not have this
type of vehicle and are using personal vehicleg. Védhicle is for the everyday functions of the
department.

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratiodicle 29 and Stephan McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 30: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appratg the sum ofFifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000) to be added to the Alton Fire Station Capital Res&und as previously
established. . [Appropriation recommended by tae@men (5-0) and by the Budget
Committee (4-0-1)] (A majority vote is required)

Stephan McMahon moved Atrticle 30 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 30. Thigl be for additional funds for the Capital
Reserve Fund to address some of the needs of titeaCEire Station for office space, training
space and possible dorm space.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 30 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 31: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraig the sum of wenty

Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be added to the Bridge Replacement CapitaliReseund as
previously established. [Appropriation recommendgdhe Selectmen (5-0) and by the Budget
Committee (5-0)] (A majority vote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 31 and Cydney Johnsoorsded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 31. Tkisiiregular fund for bridges which are red listed
that need to be replaced within a five/six yeaiquerThe need to replenish this fund is necessary
so that we take priority when the need arisesdfd is no money in the reserve fund we will not
be able to be put on a list for the work to be done

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratinrirticle 31 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

The Moderator announced a 10 minute break wilblken at this time.

R. Loring Carr read the certificate of appreciagpasented to Scott Simonds, Solid Waste
Director.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
10



ARTICLE 32: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum oFifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) to be added to the Highway Equipment Capital Reser [Appropriation
recommended by the Selectmen (5-0) and by the B@lgamittee (5-0)] (A majority vote is
required)

Cydney Johnson moved Article 32 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

David Hussey spoke on behalf of Article 32. Equipiteat will need to be replaced with a lot
of work upcoming this summer we do not need anyrdone.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideratioArticle 32 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 33: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraja the sum oSeven Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dallars ($750,000.00) to be added to the Highway Reconstruction Capital
Reserve Fund, as previously established. Said ani®partially offset by revenues from the
Highway Block Grant Fund estimated to be $167,06 's2an annual appropriation that provides
for the reconstruction of existing roadways. [Ammiation recommended by the Selectmen (5-
0) and by the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A majoxitte is require)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 33 and David Hussegm®led the motion.

David Hussey spoke on behalf of Article 33. We hasked the Highway Department for a very
aggressive schedule for road rebuilding with afaipgrading and maintaining focusing on the
maintaining to bring the roads up to standards.

Kenneth Roberts, Road Agent complimented the Bo&&Electmen for their support and
named the roads which are slated for work.

David St Cyr complimented Kenneth Roberts and fegvon an excellent job. He was curious
of the work on Trask Side Road.

Kenneth Roberts mentioned that they are still eglanning stages; some of the issues are
drainage. On the 28A side going in work will dep@mdmoney and the bids. Whatever is not
done this year will be addressed next year.

Mrs. Falzone questioned which portion of Springe&twould be addressed.

Kenneth Roberts commented it depends on severgshineed to talk with the Board, weather
permitting it's possible, whatever doesn’t get déme year will go into next years plan.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoonArticle 33 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
11



ARTICLE 34: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprata the sum oEight Thousand
Nine Hundred Ninety Six Dollars ($8,996.00) for the purpose of supporting the Community
Action Program which provides supplemental foo@) futility, transportation, meals on wheels,
weatherization assistance, Women, Infants and &hmltbod assistance program (WIC). This
will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:'&vd will not lapse until completed or by
December 3%2012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and by the Budget
Committee (5-0)] (A majority vote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 34 and Stephan McMalemosded the motion.
There was no discussion on Article 34

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratindicle 34 and Stephan McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approfgrigne sum of welve

Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) for the purpose of supporting the Central New Hsimme VNA

& Hospice which is a non-profit agency that prowdwalth care, hospice care and maternal
child health services. This will be a non-lapsipg@priation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapse
until completed or by December®32012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed)
and the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A majority vadgequired)

Stephan McMahon moved Article 35 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

Sylvia Countway, member of the Board of Directorsioned that this appropriation is usually
two (2) separate requests. Our request actuallsctefun-reimbursed funds for services to
clients in the Town of Alton.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 35 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approjgritne sum of wo Thousand
Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($2,215.00) for the purpose of supporting the American Red
Cross which provides disaster relief, sheltersiddasusehold necessities and counseling. This
will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:'&vd will not lapse until completed or by
December 3%2012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(®ed) and not
recommended by the Budget Committee (3-2)] (A migj@ote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 36 and Cydney Johngooisded the motion.

Krista Argiropolis asked for clarification of theonding of the appropriation being
recommended.

E. Russell Bailey clarified.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
12



David St. Cyr asked why the Budget Committee didracommend this Article.

Barbara Howard commented that as of the date gsoariation was reviewed they still had not
picked up last year’s money.

Jeffrey St. Cyr inquired as to the date an agemclyth pick up their money.
E. Russell Bailey stated “One Year for last yeat simould be by the end of December”.
Jeffrey St. Cyr made a point that the agency shbealdontacted.

Steve Miller noted that an agency should requesttioney as soon as possible, if by the time
the next year budget comes around or they realijt deed the money.

Jeffrey St. Cyr made a motion to amend this Artiol&2,216.00 in order to give the Budget
Committee time to revise their recommendation.

A motion was made by Jeffrey St. Cyr to recommdéredamendment to Article 36 and seconded
by David St. Cyr. The motion passed by a favorable.

AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approeridee sum of wo Thousand
Two Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($2,216.00) for the purpose of supporting the American Red
Cross which provides disaster relief, sheltersiddasusehold necessities and counseling. This
will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:&vid will not lapse until completed or by
December 3%2012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Be®) and not
recommended by the Budget Committee (3-2)] (A migjoote is required)

Anna Griffin questioned if the money had been pitkp?
E. Russell Bailey stated “yes, by the end of Deaathb

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratiorArticle 36 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 37: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approferide sum oFifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for the purpose of supporting the Alton Commuiggrvices
which provides a food pantry and assistance progjfamfuel, prescriptions, utilities and
housing in close coordination with the Alton We#fddepartment. This will be a non-lapsing
appropriation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapseiliodbmpleted or by December 32012.
[Appropriation recommended by the Selectmen (5A@) lay the Budget Committee (6-0)] (A
majority vote is required)

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
13



Cydney Johnson moved Article 37 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 37. Speglds a member of the Board of Alton
Community Services there is a tremendous needi®service. There is very little overhead
with a volunteer staff and is much needed by thmarmanity. As many as 30-35 families are
serviced each Saturday.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideraiioArticle 37 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 38: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approeridee sum oFour Hundred

Nine Dollars ($409.00) for the purpose of supporting the Medication BedPrescription

Program which is a not for profit volunteer progrtrat provides assistance to residents in need
of prescriptions in coordination with the Alton Visgke Department. This will be a non-lapsing
appropriation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapseiliodbmpleted or by December 32012.
[Appropriation recommended by the Selectmen (5A@) lay the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A
majority vote is required)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 38 and David Hussegm®led the motion.
There was no discussion on Article 38.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoomArticle 38 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 39: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approjgritne sum oOne Thousand
Five Hundred Dollar s ($1,500.00) for the purpose of supporting the New Beginnivwséch
provides 24 hour crisis support for domestic/sexasahult victims, operates a shelter and
provides counseling. This will be a non-lapsingrappation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapse
until completed or by December<32012. [Appropriation is recommended by the Sebect
(5-0) and by the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A mdjoriote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 39 and Stephan McMalemosded the motion.
There was no discussion on Article 39.

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratindicle 39 and Stephan McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 40: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approjeritne sum of en Thousand
Seventy Six Dollars ($10,076.00) for the purpose of supporting Genesis which ptesimental
health care to area residents, services for chmjdielers, along with other emergency services.
This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA734 and will not lapse until completed or

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
14



by December 312012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and by the Budget
Committee (3-2)] (A majority vote is required)

Stephan McMahon moved Atrticle 40 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

Cydney Johnson spoke on behalf of Article 40. Simgpits a member of the Board of Directors,
Genesis, there has been a slight decrease thisWednave serviced 92 residents, 48 between
the ages of 0-17; 40 between the ages of 18-5% aver the age of 60. Charity care was
provided in the amount of $4,228.00 in un-reimbdrgads; never turning people away that
don’t have the ability to pay. Fifteen residentsdithe services which is a 50% increase from
last year. All money is used for the patients witime of it going towards administrative costs.
There is a representative in both the ElementadyHigh Schools with a clear need for these
services. Many requests are coming in from Veteaskag for help. Cydney asked the Budget
Committee to explain why there was not a unanimaie.

Barbara Howard spoke for the Budget Committeersjatiat there are numerous agencies out
there for the benefit of the Veterans. The infoioragiven tonight was asked for by the Budget
Committee but it was not provided.

Cydney Johnson respectfully disagreed with Barbemaard, the information was provided and
she would be glad to provide a copy.

Barbara Howard reiterated that there are numermgen@ations out there which provide
services.

Cydney Johnson added that there has been a 308y the State due to the economic
environment.

Peter Bolster will be chairing a sub-committeedatside agencies for the County. We need to
adequately support mental health services in tieig.a

Jeffrey St. Cyr asked if the Selectmen would supgoramendment to this Article by $1.00.

Peter Bolster stated they could not support an dment at this at this time, you can make the
amendment but we cannot indicate that we will suipipo

Jeffrey St. Cyr made a motion to amend this Artiol&10,075.00 and David St. Cyr seconded
the motion.

Further discussion:

Barbara Howard made note that the State is cuttimg)js cost shifting there are specific
agencies and numerous support for all with muchaaon of services.

Krista Argiropolis, indicated that Medicaid is clgamg in New Hampshire to a managed care
system. It also affects local control of these reeni

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
15



AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 40: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approjgridee sum of en Thousand
Seventy Five Dollars ($10,075.00) for the purpose of supporting Genesis which gtesimental
health care to area residents, services for chmjdriglers, along with other emergency services.
This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA74 and will not lapse until completed or
by December 312012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and by the Budget
Committee (3-2)] (A majority vote is required)

The amendment passes by a favorable vote.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 40 and Marc DeCoff seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 41: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approeride sum of wo Thousand
Dollars ($2,000.00) for the purpose of supporting Caregivers Tranispion which provides free
transportation to handicapped, elderly and oth@dests needing assistance with all these
services provided by volunteers. This will be a-tegpsing appropriation per RSA 32:7VI and
will not lapse until completed or by DecembeP'2D12. [Appropriation recommended by the
Selectmen (5-0) and by the Budget Committee (5¢B)majority vote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 41 and Cydney Johnsoorsded the motion.

Mary Bee Longabaugh spoke on behalf of the Wolfelitaregivers now known as Caregivers
of Southern Carroll County to maintain their phaystems. Money is also issued for mileage
due to it being an all volunteer group. People #ratdrivers in Alton only drive the Alton
residents they do not go into other towns.

Barbara Howard questioned if the drivers get migeagmbursement.

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratinrirticle 41 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 42: To see if the Town will vote to raise and approjeritne sum oFive Hundred
Dollars ($500.00) for the purpose of supporting CASA (Court AppehiSpecial Advocate)
which provides advocacy for abused and neglectédreh. This will be a non-lapsing
appropriation per RSA 32:7VI and will not lapseiliodbmpleted or by December 32012.
[Appropriation recommended by the Selectmen (5A@) lay the Budget Committee (5-0)] (A
majority vote is required)

Cydney Johnson moved Article 42 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

There was no discussion on Article 42.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
16



Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideratioArticle 42 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 43: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appraje the sum of wo Thousand
Four Hundred Dollar s ($2,400.00) for the purpose of supporting Appalachian MoumfBéen
Project. This will be a non-lapsing appropriatiar RSA 32:7VI and will not lapse until
completed or by December®32012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and
by the Budget Committee (4-1)] (A majority votaégjuired)

R. Loring Carr moved Article 43 and David Hussegam®led the motion.
There was no discussion on Atrticle 43.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoomArticle 43 and David Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 44: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum of wo Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for the purpose of supporting Child & Family Sees. This
will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:&vd will not lapse until completed or by
December 3%2012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and by the Budget
Committee (4-1)] (A majority vote is required)

David Hussey moved Article 44 and Stephen McMalemosded the motion.
There was no discussion on Article 44.

David Hussey motioned to restrict reconsideratinrdicle 44 and Stephen McMahon
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a falevaie.

ARTICLE 45: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appiaje the sum oDne Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) for the purpose of supporting Greater Lakes GeildAdvisory Center. This
will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:&vid will not lapse until completed or by
December 3%2012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Be®) and not
recommended by the Budget Committee (4-1)] (A migjoote is required)

Stephan McMahon moved Article 45 and Peter Bolsteonded the motion.

Russ Bailey brought forth a typographical erroragency name should read Greater Lakes
ChildrenAdvocacy Center.

A motion was made to amend the name of the orgaoizen Article 45 to Greater Lakes
Children Advocacy Center. The motion passed byar&ble vote.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
17



AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 45: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum oOne Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) for the purpose of supporting Greater Lakes CéildAdvocacy Center.
This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA734 and will not lapse until completed or

by December 312012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and not
recommended by the Budget Committee (4-1)] (A migjoote is required)

David St. Cyr requested an explanation as to whyBildget Committee did not recommend this
Article.

Marc DeCoff, Chairman of the Budget Committee resjeal that they did not want to add any
further tax burden to the Town.

Lawrence Tilly, resident noted that there is adiobverlap of services but not every solution
works for every child.

Peter Bolster attended a few of their meetingssaatbd that they are a very unique organization.
Raymond Howard voiced his concerns regarding yetran agency wanting to be supported.
David St. Cyr made a motion to amend Article 4$1¢001.00 and Jeffrey St. Cyr seconded.
Further discussion on the Amendment:

Barbara Howard wanted to know why these childremotgo to Genesis.

Peter Bolster stated that they don’t have the dépaio deal with the types of unique situations
they handle.

Barbara Howard noted that any child would be eleggtb go to Healthy Kids Gold which is
Medicaid funded.

John Markland, resident of Stockbridge Corner Rtflsid,agency is utilized by law enforcement.
This service is for abused and neglected childreh@enesis deals with mental health issues,
psychiatric issues which are two totally differgyes of situations.

Bob Longabaugh made a point that John Marklankeasétired Police Chief from Gilford.

Barbara Howard couldn’t understand why this programot an extension of the Police
Department.

The amendment to change the amount of Article 481t601.00 passed with a favorable vote.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
18



AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 45: To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprate the sum oOne Thousand
One Dollars ($1,001.00) for the purpose of supporting Greater Lakes CaildAdvocacy
Center. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation RSA 32:7VI and will not lapse until
completed or by December32012. [Appropriation recommended by the Select(Bed) and
not recommended by the Budget Committee (4-1)jm@ority vote is required)

Jeffrey St. Cyr responded to Barbara Howard’s comméiscussions continued between
Barbara Howard and Jeffrey St. Cyr.

Ryan Heath, Police Chief elaborated further onsthecture and purposes of this Center
regarding forensic interviews specializing in sébalause. Typically this type of service was
developed through grants but those have dried ki@.communities are too small and don’t have
the resources to maintain these centers themselves.

Jeffrey St. Cyr inquired as to the costs involvedthis type of facility and how often it would be
used.

He further stated that we would use this type oilitst average of 12 to 15 interviews per year
with costs exceeding several thousands of dollarshe facility space is the bigger problem
with costs exceeding well over $10,000.00.

Stephan McMahon motioned to restrict reconsidenatio Article 45 and Peter Bolster seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 46: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Cornfb€ Interest Ordinance by
adding Article XIlI to read as follows;

“No appointed or elected Board Member, Commissianr Trustee shall be allowed to be hired
for employment by the Board, Commission or Board mfstees that they served on as an
elected member of for at least two years aftedtite that their term of office ended or the date
that their resignation became effective.” (A mdjovote is required)

Peter Bolster moved Article 46 and Cydney Johnsoorsded the motion.

Peter Bolster spoke on behalf of Article 46. Tkisun attempt to make sure that perception of
impropriety does not occur and any insider relaiop does not occur.

Bob Longabaugh mentioned that the wording of thigd create a loophole. It should read no
appointed or elected member in tHlBie of Article XIIL.

Peter Bolster spoke further regarding this Artenhel asked Attorney Sessler to give his opinion.

Attorney James Sessler recommended the amendment.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
19



David St. Cyr asked a question about being hiremjlavthis include contracted services?

E. Russell Bailey stated that this was not interfdedub-contractors, it was strictly for
employees. They could not become an employee fheriad of 2 years for any board,
commission, trustees, etc. . . .

Barbara Howard made mention that there was onanostthat she could think of recently that
was advantageous to hire someone on a board dheit@xpertise. This could potentially harm
us down the road.

The amendment passed by a favorable vote.

AMENDED ARTICLE ASFOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 46: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Confb€ Interest Ordinance by
adding Article XIlI to read as follows;

“No appointed or elected Board Member, Commissianr Trustee shall be allowed to be hired
for employment by the Board, Commission or Board mfstees that they served on as an
appointed or elected member of for at least twas/aéter the date that their term of office ended
or the date that their resignation became effectiyA& majority vote is required)

Further discussion:

Jeffrey St. Cyr wanted to know about skirting armtims situation and attempting to hire
someone on a contracted services basis.

Peter Bolster commented that if that ever happ#methx payers would kill us.
Further discussion between Jeffrey St. Cyr andrBsikster continued.

Anna Griffin questioned the change in the amendment

Russ Bailey stated that this was totally new veybiep the ordinance.

Peter Bolster motioned to restrict reconsideratinrirticle 46 and Cydney Johnson seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

David St. Cyr out of curiosity wanted to know wiiaé¢ need was to restrict reconsideration of a
non-money Article.

Mark Northridge, Moderator responded that his poli@as to restrict reconsideration on all
Articles.

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
20



ARTICLE 47: To see if the town will vote to ratify an amendrhéo the current long term lease
between the Town of Alton (lessor) and David & ABlyibley (lessee) DBA Shibley’s at the
Pier Inc. (lessee) for the land at the bay as de=ttin the lease by extending the term of the
lease by ten (10) years from 2015 to 2024. Alsame@nd the method of rent calculation from a
flat 5% annual increase to a 2% minimum and a 5%mam annual increase with the rate to be
determined by the July Northeast CPI (ConsumereRndex) of each year starting in 2015. All
other sections of the agreement will remain unckdngcluding the provision that all land and
building taxes will be paid by the lessee. (A cagbyhe lease is available for review at the town
clerk’s office) (A majority vote is required)

Cydney Johnson moved Article 47 and R. Loring Ganonded the motion.

R. Loring Carr spoke on behalf of Article 47. Tiicle is self explanatory and if anyone
wants to have more detail they may obtain it atrtdaill.

David St. Cyr what is the difference in the moneynt the old lease to the new lease; what is the
lease worth to us?

Russ Bailey there is really no fixed amount; ithaiitomatically increase a minimum of 2% with
a maximum of 5%, based on the CPI. The amount rigit is about $9,045.00 plus taxes.
Peter Bolster stated that we are trying to beviin the costs and value in today’s economy
going down.

R. Loring Carr picked the CPI after conversatiothwihe assessor.

John Markland questioned if the Article fails whaippens?

E. Russell Bailey responded that the existing lstaygs in effect until 2014.
Dave St. Cyr does this Article extend their leas2@24.

E. Russell Bailey this would extend it from the y2@15 to 2024 or the existing lease stays in
effect until 2014.

Steve McMahon stated that this is a very nice mssrand they are looking only to improve
what is there. No bank will loan funds if they dohave a long term lease.

Cydney Johnson motioned to restrict reconsideraiioArticle 47 and R. Loring Carr seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 48: We the undersigned registered voters in the ToiMdton, NH, hereby request
that the following be placed as an article in th®A, NH March 2012 town warrant.

“To see if the town will vote to rescind article #6the Alton town warrant of March 2011
which read “To see if the town will vote to increabe number of members of the Alton Water
commission from 3 to 5 members. This change tofeceffective with the 2012 Town
Meeting Elections (A majority vote is required)

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
21



R. Loring Carr moved Article 48 and David Hussegmaled the motion.

William Curtin, Water Department spoke on behalPdticle 48. The Water Commissioners had
no knowledge of this Article being put on the baflad didn't ask for it to be on the ballot.
There is no room for 5 Commissioners and | am wengh in support of this Petition Article.

Steve Miller questioned what the need is to hapedple instead of 3 on this board.

David Hussey noted that the Selectmen are holdingdn a five (5) member board. It has much
more transparency, checks and balance and accdiiptdihis change was overwhelmingly
supported by 175 votes to increase to a five (Ghber board. Every board in town has five (5)
members.

William Curtin never has had a problem with a quodut wants them to be paid.

R. Loring Carr mentioned that the Selectmen havautbority to give more money; it will have
to be divided by the members accordingly.

William Curtain and R. Loring Carr conversed orstiatter.

Marc Northridge as Moderator questioned the wordihthis Article because if this passes |
don’t know what it means, what will happen with thenembers.

Marc DeCoff thought that as the terms expire thenbmers would go.

R. Loring Carr motioned to restrict reconsideratoonArticle 48 and Dave Hussey seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a favorable vote.

ARTICLE 49: To hear any reports of any committee, boargtées, commissions, officials,
agents or concerned voters and to vote to acceame. Furthermore, to conduct any other
business that may legally come before said meeting.

David St. Cyr respectfully requested that the Badr8electmen look at their participation on
the boards that they are assigned to as repreisestadlso to start the process of healing; it is
time for all the boards and committees within thwert get along.

Patricia Norton voiced her concerns regarding humesds; all should be considered.

David Hussey motioned to adjourn the meeting andoRing Carr seconded. The meeting
adjourned at 10:15 PM

The moderator thanked all in attendance.
Respectfully Submitted,

Mary K. Jarvis

Recording Secretary

Deliberative Session
February 8, 2012
22



